

REGISTERED NUMBER: 04366768 (England and Wales)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2020

for

1602 Group Limited

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020**

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Company Information | 1 |
| Balance Sheet | 2 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | 4 |

DIRECTORS:

Mr P M Lelliott
Mr D Crundwell

SECRETARY:

Mr P M Lelliott

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Lewis House
Great Chesterford Court
Great Chesterford
Essex
CB10 1PF

BUSINESS ADDRESS:

25 Putney Close
Brandon
Suffolk
IP27 0PA

REGISTERED NUMBER:

04366768 (England and Wales)

Balance Sheet
30 June 2020

| | | 2020 | 2019 |
|----------------------------------------------|-------|----------------|----------------|
| | Notes | £ | £ |
| FIXED ASSETS | | | |
| Intangible assets | 5 | - | - |
| Tangible assets | 6 | 10,477 | 12,813 |
| Investments | 7 | 123,674 | 123,674 |
| | | <u>134,151</u> | <u>136,487</u> |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | |
| Stocks | | 257,700 | 272,540 |
| Debtors | 8 | 150,054 | 156,860 |
| Cash at bank | | 210,742 | 195,818 |
| | | <u>618,496</u> | <u>625,218</u> |
| CREDITORS | | | |
| Amounts falling due within one year | 9 | (56,845) | (147,356) |
| NET CURRENT ASSETS | | <u>561,651</u> | <u>477,862</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES | | 695,802 | 614,349 |
| CREDITORS | | | |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year | 10 | (49,219) | - |
| PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES | | (560) | (746) |
| NET ASSETS | | <u>646,023</u> | <u>613,603</u> |
| CAPITAL AND RESERVES | | | |
| Called up share capital | | 100,000 | 100,000 |
| Retained earnings | | 546,023 | 513,603 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | | <u>646,023</u> | <u>613,603</u> |

The notes form part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet - continued
30 June 2020

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 June 2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 January 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr P M Lelliott - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

1602 Group Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about 1602 Group Limited as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company is exempt under Section 399(2A) of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

Related party exemption

The company has taken advantage of exemption, under the terms of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", not to disclose related party transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries within the group.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Goodwill

Goodwill has been written off in equal instalments over its estimated economic life of 5 years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its estimated useful life.

| | |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| Land and buildings | - over the remaining life of the lease |
| Plant and machinery etc | - 25% on reducing balance |

Government grants

Government grants in relation to tangible fixed asset are credited to profit and loss account over the useful lives of the related assets, whereas those in relation to expenditure are credited when the expenditure is charged to profit and loss.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020**

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Stocks

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method and includes all purchase, transport, and handling costs in bringing stocks to their present location and condition.

Financial instruments

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised only when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes, in effect, a financing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020

4. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 9 (2019 - 8) .

5. **INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

| | Goodwill £ |
|-----------------------|-----------------|
| COST | |
| At 1 July 2019 | |
| and 30 June 2020 | <u>85,850</u> |
| AMORTISATION | |
| At 1 July 2019 | |
| and 30 June 2020 | <u>85,850</u> |
| NET BOOK VALUE | |
| At 30 June 2020 | <u><u>-</u></u> |
| At 30 June 2019 | <u><u>-</u></u> |

6. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

| | Land and buildings £ | Plant and machinery etc £ | Totals £ |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|
| COST | | | |
| At 1 July 2019 | | | |
| and 30 June 2020 | <u>13,391</u> | <u>33,397</u> | <u>46,788</u> |
| DEPRECIATION | | | |
| At 1 July 2019 | 4,504 | 29,471 | 33,975 |
| Charge for year | <u>1,358</u> | <u>978</u> | <u>2,336</u> |
| At 30 June 2020 | <u>5,862</u> | <u>30,449</u> | <u>36,311</u> |
| NET BOOK VALUE | | | |
| At 30 June 2020 | <u><u>7,529</u></u> | <u><u>2,948</u></u> | <u><u>10,477</u></u> |
| At 30 June 2019 | <u><u>8,887</u></u> | <u><u>3,926</u></u> | <u><u>12,813</u></u> |

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020

7. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

| | Shares in group undertakings £ |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| COST | |
| At 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2020 | <u>123,674</u> |
| NET BOOK VALUE | |
| At 30 June 2020 | <u>123,674</u> |
| At 30 June 2019 | <u>123,674</u> |

8. DEBTORS

| | 2020 £ | 2019 £ |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Amounts falling due within one year: | | |
| Trade debtors | 24,825 | 84,232 |
| Amounts owed by group undertakings | 120,114 | 63,602 |
| Other debtors | <u>315</u> | <u>4,226</u> |
| | <u>145,254</u> | <u>152,060</u> |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year: | | |
| Other debtors | <u>4,800</u> | <u>4,800</u> |
| Aggregate amounts | <u>150,054</u> | <u>156,860</u> |

9. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

| | 2020 £ | 2019 £ |
|------------------------------|---------------|----------------|
| Bank loans and overdrafts | 781 | - |
| Trade creditors | 19,459 | 94,481 |
| Taxation and social security | 29,242 | 16,453 |
| Other creditors | <u>7,363</u> | <u>36,422</u> |
| | <u>56,845</u> | <u>147,356</u> |

10. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

| | 2020 £ | 2019 £ |
|------------|---------------|-----------|
| Bank loans | <u>49,219</u> | <u>-</u> |

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 June 2020

10. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR - continued**

| | 2020 | 2019 |
|----------------------------------------------|--------------|----------|
| | £ | £ |
| Amounts falling due in more than five years: | | |
| Repayable by instalments | | |
| Bank loans more 5 yr by instal | <u>9,644</u> | <u>-</u> |

11. **LEASING AGREEMENTS**

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

| | 2020 | 2019 |
|-------------------------|---------------|----------------|
| | £ | £ |
| In more than five years | <u>90,666</u> | <u>106,666</u> |

12. **ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY**

The ultimate controlling party is Mr D Crundwell.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.